
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power to Implement Programs 
Authorized by the Sustainable Transportation 
and Energy Plan Act 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 16-035-36 

 
SCHEDULING ORDER, NOTICE OF 

VIRTUAL TECHNICAL CONFERENCE, 
AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

 
 

ISSUED: March 16, 2021 
 
 At the scheduling conference the Public Service Commission (PSC) held on March 12, 

2021, the parties in attendance agreed to the following schedule, which the PSC approves and 

adopts: 

SCHEDULE 

 
  

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Virtual technical conference Tuesday, March 23, 2021, from 10:00 a.m. 
to 11:00 a.m. via Google Meet 
https://meet.google.com/yuf-rama-jdj 
 
Any party who wishes to submit questions 
in advance of the technical conference 
should send them via email to: 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
before 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 17, 
2021. 

Comments Friday, April 16, 2021 

Reply comments 
 

Friday, April 23, 2021 

Intervention deadline 
 

Friday, April 23, 2021 

Hearing Wednesday, April 28, 2021, beginning at 
9:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, 
Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 
South, Salt Lake City, Utah 
 

https://meet.google.com/yuf-rama-jdj
mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com


DOCKET NO. 16-035-36 
 

- 2 - 
 

  

DISCOVERY 
 

 Discovery turn-around times are ten business days throughout. Parties shall serve 

discovery requests and responses on applicable parties by electronic mail. In the event a 

document produced in response to a discovery request cannot reasonably be transmitted by 

electronic mail, the party disclosing the document shall provide an electronic copy of the 

document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a paper copy). 

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

 The PSC gives notice it will hold a virtual technical conference in this docket on 

Tuesday, March 23, 2021, from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. This technical conference will be 

conducted via Google Meet at the following link: https://meet.google.com/yuf-rama-jdj. The 

purpose of the technical conference is to allow Rocky Mountain Power to address questions 

submitted by parties as well as to provide other information to PSC staff and interested parties 

concerning its application in this docket. 

 In the event of unresolvable technological problems related to the technical conference’s 

video conferencing, participants should use the following audio only participation information: 

774-333-2135 PIN: 299 461 031#. 

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the technical 

conference should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-

6716, at least three working days prior to the conference.  

  

https://meet.google.com/yuf-rama-jdj
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NOTICE OF HEARING 

 The PSC will conduct a hearing in this docket on Wednesday, April 28, 2021, 

beginning at 9:00 a.m. The hearing will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, 

Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must have 

their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone should contact the PSC two 

days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to 

receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should 

then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the passcode followed by 

the # sign to ensure participation. 

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this hearing 

should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at 

least three working days prior to the hearing.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, March 16, 2021. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#317762 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on March 16, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Marie Bradshaw Durrant (marie.durrant@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Joseph Halso (joe.halso@gmail.com) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office 
 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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